

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Stephanie N. O'Banion
Acting Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

May 03, 2024

Jennifer Erickson Baak
HILGERS & GRABEN
Suite 2800
600 17th Street
Denver, CO 80202

RE: 24-1179 Minnesota Telecom Alliance v. FCC, et al
24-1183 MCTA v. FCC, et al
24-1301 Ohio Telecom Association v. FCC, et al
24-1304 Ohio Cable Telecommunications Assoc. v. FCC, et al
24-1309 Florida Internet & Television Assoc. v. FCC, et al
24-1315 Broadband Assoc. of AL and MS v. FCC, et al
24-1354 Chamber of Commerce, et al v. FCC, et al
24-1362 Texas Cable Association v. FCC, et al
24-1364 Texas Telephone Association v. FCC, et al
24-1376 NCTA, et al v. FCC, et al
24-1378 USTelecom, et al v. FCC, et al
24-1411 Wireless Infrastructure Assoc., et al v. FCC, et al
24-1444 WISPA v. FCC, et al
24-1509 Nat'l Multifamily Housing Council v. FCC, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(A) &(E)
STATEMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
& ECONOMICSi

FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(A) &(E)
STATEMENTS OF THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY &
INNOVATION FOUNDATIONii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Order’s Interpretation of Section 60506 is Inconsistent
 with the Structure of the IIJA 9

 II. The Order is Inconsistent with the Clear Meaning of the
 Text of Section 60506 11

 III. Congress Did Not Clearly Authorize the FCC to Decide a
 Major Question in this Order..... 16

 IV. The Order is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it will
 Produce Results Inconsistent with the Purpose of the Statute
 20

 V. The Order’s Vagueness Gives the FCC Unbounded Power .24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	13
<i>Cin. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	10
<i>Emergency Coal. to Def. Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	22
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20

Statutes

42 U.S.C.

§2000 16, 17
§3604 15

47 U.S.C.

§150 10
§1754 13

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA), Pub. L. No. 117-58, 135

Stat. 429.....*passim*

Regulatory Materials

47 CFR §16.....*passim*

167 Cong. Rec. 6046 (2021) 14

167 Cong. Rec. 6053 (2021) 14, 19

88 Fed. Reg. 76048 20

89 Fed. Reg. 4128 (Jan. 22, 2024).....*passim*

2004 Section 706 Report, FCC 24-27, GN Docket No. 22-270 (Mar. 14, 2024)..... 4

Other Materials

Barrett A. Lee & Gregory Sharp, *Diversity Across the Rural-Urban Continuum*, 672 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 26 (2017)..... 7

USTelecom, *2022 Broadband Capex Report* (Sept. 8, 2023), <https://www.ustelecom.org/research/2022-broadband-capex/> 4

Daniel Hummel, *The Effects of Population and Housing Density in Urban Areas on Income in the United States*, 35 LOC. ECON. 27, Feb. 7, 2020. 7

Data Long Enough, It Will Confess, Quote Investigator (Jan. 18, 2021), <https://quoteinvestigator.com/2021/01/18/confess>..... 8

Eric Fruits & Geoffrey Manne, *Quack Attack: De Facto Rate Regulation in Telecommunications* (ICLE Issue Brief 2023-03-30), available at <https://laweconcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/De-Facto-Rate-Reg-Final-1.pdf> 19

Eric Fruits & Geoffrey Manne, *Quack Attack: De Facto Rate Regulation in Telecommunications* (ICLE Issue Brief 2023-03-30), available at <https://laweconcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/De-Facto-Rate-Reg-Final-1.pdf> 25

Eric Fruits & Kristian Stout, *The Income Conundrum: Intent and Effects Analysis of Digital Discrimination* (ICLE Issue Brief 2022-11-14) available at <https://laweconcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/The-Income-Conundrum-Intent-and-Effects-Analysis-of-Digital-Discrimination.pdf>..... 7

Geoffrey A. Manne, Kristian Stout, & Ben Sperry, *A Dynamic Analysis of Broadband Competition: What Concentration Numbers Fail to Capture* (ICLE White Paper, Jun. 2021), <https://laweconcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/A-Dynamic-Analysis-of-Broadband-Competition.pdf>..... 4

George S. Ford, *Confusing Relevance and Price: Interpreting and Improving Surveys on Internet Non-adoption*, 45 TELECOMM. POL’Y, Mar. 2021 24

The History of US Broadband, S&P Global (last accessed May 11, 2023), <https://www.spglobal.com/marketintelligence/en/news-insights/research/the-history-of-us-broadband> 18
